Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham,
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,
Dave Mackie, lan Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

26 January 2018
Dear Sir/Madam
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 1st February, 2018 in the
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items
*Please note that there will be a Corporate Safeguarding briefing, which is for
the members of the Committee only, commencing at 2.00 p.m. before the

public session commences at 2.30 p.m.*

**Please note the venue for the meeting**

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.




HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND PRE-SCHOOL PROGRAMME (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide an update on the service and how schools are
meeting Welsh Government targets

LEARNER OUTCOMES (Pages 17 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education
Purpose: To provide an update on Leaner Outcomes in 2017

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 38)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education &
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

ol

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir'y Fflint
("E!En!g!z.!re

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 1st February 2018
Report Subject Healthy Schools and Pre School Programme
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education
Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth)
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Child health outcomes across the UK are among the poorest in western Europe
despite having one of the most advanced healthcare systems in the world. Wales
has the worst rates for childhood obesity in the UK and child death rates in the most
deprived parts of Wales are much higher than the least deprived. At the same time
healthcare services are under increasing strain, notably the demand for specialist
mental health support for children.

In education there is an opportunity to address these challenges and take concerted
action to improve health outcomes for children and young people. The Healthy and
Sustainable Pre School Scheme (HSPSS) and Welsh Network of Healthy Schools
Scheme (WNHSS) are recognised by the World Health Organisation (WHO) as
playing a key role in promoting and protecting the physical, emotional and social
health and well-being of children and young people in Wales.

In Flintshire four staff are funded by Public Health Wales to support 79 schools and
44 pre-school settings to actively participate in both the WNHSS and HSPSS.
Currently 10 schools have achieved the National Quality Award for Healthy Schools
and 11 pre-school settings have completed the HSPSS.

This report has been produced in response to members seeking an update on
progress of both schemes within the authority.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on the Healthy Schools and Pre-schools
Schemes and note the progress made to date.

2 That members support schools and pre-schools to actively engage in all
phases of the schemes.

Page 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

PROGRAMME OVERVIEW

1.01

1. Welsh Network of Healthy School Schemes (WNHSS)

The Flintshire Healthy Schools Scheme was launched in October 2000, and
is one of 22 schemes in Wales which form the Welsh Network of Healthy
School Schemes (WNHSS). Th
[...]
Upon completion of Phase 5, a school may choose to work towards
achieving the National Quality Award (NQA). The NQA is an excellence
award for schools that can demonstrate the highest standards in health and
wellbeing as part of a whole school approach which is assessed
independently over a two day.visit and the provision of evidence portfolios.

Page 4




The local authority has nationally agreed targets for schools achieving each
phase of the scheme, see section 1.02 for performance against targets.

2. Healthy & Sustainable Pre Schools Scheme (HSPSS)

The Healthy and Sustainable Pre School Scheme (HSPSS) was launched
nationally in 2011 and was developed as an extension of the Welsh Network
of Healthy Schools Scheme (WNHSS). The criteria for the HSPSS have
clear parallels with the WNHSS National Quality Award.

As of January 2018 there are 44 settings participating in the Flintshire
healthy pre-school scheme. Settings targeted prioritise those within the
lower two fifths of deprivation, as measured by the Welsh Index of Multiple
Deprivation in order to reduce inequalities in health.

The HSPSS in Flintshire consist of:

Childminders x 7
Playgroups x 13
Cylch x 6

Day nursery x16
Creche x 2

The purpose of the Healthy and Sustainable Pre School Settings (HSPSS)
grant is to facilitate implementation of national guidance, changes in
planning and delivery, policy/practice, and environment that are consistent
with good health outcomes.

A setting is supported in order to evidence how they meet national criteria
across 7 health topics:

¢ Nutrition and Oral Health

e Physical Activity/Active Play

¢ Mental and Emotional Health
o Wellbeing and Relationships
e Environment

o Safety

e Hygiene

[ ]

Workplace Health and Wellbeing

Within each topic settings are expected to introduce health improvement
topics into four domains:

e Leadership & Communication

e Planning & Delivery

e Ethos & Environment

¢ Family & Community Involvement

For each health topic, the setting must show that it is promoting health and
well-being through its policies, planning and ethos. At the end of each topic
the setting is locally assessed and once they meet the required standards,
they are accredited by Public Health Wales.

Of the 44 settings participating in HSPSS, 11 have completed the scheme
and a further 3 are scheduled their final assessment before end of March

Page 5




2018.

1.02

1. Performance against National Targets: Welsh Network of Healthy
School Schemes (WNHSS)

The following targets are set by Public Health Wales (up until 31t March
2018):

Target 1: 95% schools to achieve the Phase 3 award (or higher)
As of January 2018, 96% of Flintshire schools have achieved Phase 3 or
higher in their participation of the Healthy Schools Scheme. This equates to

76 schools.

Target 2: 10% of schools to achieve the National Quality Award (NQA)
Phase 6

As of January 2018, 12.6% of Flintshire schools have achieved the NQA
which equates to 10 schools.

Target 3: 20% of schools working towards the NQA (achieved Phase 5)

As of January 2018, 34% of Flintshire schools have achieved Phase 5 and
are working towards the NQA, which equates to 27 schools.

2. Performance against National Targets: Healthy & Sustainable
Pre Schools Scheme (HSPSS)

HSPSS Target: PHW have identified that ‘between 20-30 settings per
local authority should be supported to work toward agreed
achievement criteria’ in 2017-18.

As of January 2018 there are 44 settings participating in the Flintshire
healthy pre-school scheme.

Obesity Target (Local): Recruit 5 additional settings to the scheme
(from 40 settings to 45)

4 settings have been recruited to date identified by Flying Start in the first
instance and utilising Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation.

Obesity Target (General): Increase in the number of Early Years
Settings achieving the Physical Activity/Play and Nutrition and Oral
Health benchmarks within the Healthy and Sustainable Pre-School
Scheme.

At the end of March 2017 there were 26 settings from 40 that had completed
the Nutrition and Oral Health topic criteria and to date this has increased by
6 to 32 settings in total. 1 setting is also scheduled before the end of March
2018.

At the end of March 2017, there were 20 settings from 40 that had completed

Page 6




the Physical Activity and Active Play criteria and to date this has been
increased by 7. There are 27 settings in total that have completed this topic
with a further 2 scheduled before the end of March 2018.

1.03

School Health Research Network (SHRN)

The School Health Research Network (SHRN) is a partnership between
Welsh Government, Public Health Wales (PHW), Cancer Research UK and
the Wales Institute of Social and Economic Research, Data and Methods. It
is led by Cardiff University and brings together secondary schools across
Wales and academic researchers, policy-makers and practitioners from
health, education and social care. The Healthy Schools team are the main
point of contact for SHRN in Flintshire.

The SHRN aims to improve young people’s health and wellbeing in the
school setting by providing robust health and wellbeing data for school,
regional and national stakeholders;

SHRN was initially launched in 2013 with funding from the Medical Research
Council. In 2015/16, with funding from Health and Care Research Wales,
half of all secondary schools in Wales (115) joined which included three
Flintshire secondary schools. In 2017 recruitment was open to all secondary
and middle schools with all secondary schools in Flintshire now participating
following successful engagement in the summer term with head teachers
and the recruitment of in-school coordinators.

Pupils in SHRN schools are required to complete a bilingual electronic
survey every two years. The survey is based on the World Health
Organisation’s collaborative Health Behaviour of School-aged Children
(HBSC) Survey to allow integration of the two surveys every four years and
is accompanied by a School Environment Questionnaire, which allows
relationships between school policies and practices and student health to be
investigated.

All Flintshire secondary schools have undertaken the survey during the
Autumn term 2017 and will be issued with their individual research findings
at the end of the Spring term 2018, alongside a county report. Schools will
then be supported to share their data with their whole school community and
action plan accordingly. An event for school council representatives will take
place in March 2018 to help pupils understand how to interpret research data
and action plan, which will support them ahead of receiving their school
SHRN report in April 2018.

1.04

School Holiday Enrichment Programme (SHEP)

The SHEP is a school-based programme that provides healthy meals, food
and nutrition education, physical activity and enrichment sessions to children
during the summer holidays.

During the school holidays, when Free Breakfast in Primary Schools and
Free School Meals are not available, some families struggle to afford or
access food that provides a healthy diet. Some children also experience
social isolation and limited stimulation during the holidays, which may also
contribute to widening the attainment gap.

Page 7/




SHEP was piloted in Wales in 2016 with 10 schools participating from 5 local
authorities and evaluated by Cardiff University. In 2017 this increased to 38
schools from 12 local authorities. Funding has since been allocated in the
Welsh Government draft budget until 2019/20 to expand the programme.

In Flintshire a local SHEP steering group has been established by the
Healthy Schools team during the Autumn term 2017and two schools have
been approached to host the clubs during summer 2018. A funding
application has been submitted in January 2018 with the outcome
anticipated by February 9t 2018. If successful, members of the healthy
schools team will work with partners in accordance with local steering group
in order to establish a programme of delivery for both sites including
budgeting and staffing.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Both schemes are grant funded by Public Health Wales on an annual basis.
The funding in 2017-18 consisted of four separate grants:

e WNHSS grant
e HSPSS grant
e Obesity grant
e e-bug grant.

2.02 | Public Health Wales have not confirmed the grant funding allocation for
2018-19 to date. A letter to the Interim Chief Officer for Education and Youth
from PHW in December 2017 states that they ‘do not anticipate any
significant change in the level of funding, and will be able to confirm the
actual allocation in February 2018’.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Extensive consultation has been undertaken on a worldwide level in this
field.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | The grants from PHW currently fund two full time and two part time members
of staff on a fixed term basis. Without sufficient funding it would not be
possible to maintain these positions.

4.02 | Support for schools and pre-school settings in addressing health education

and promotion in the county would be impacted if the grant funding is not
secured.

Page 8




5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

Appendix 1 - Healthy Schools and Pre-Schools Work Programme April
2017 - March 2018

6.00

LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01

Indicators for the Welsh Network of Healthy School Schemes National
Quality Award
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/WEB%2026732%20Eng
lish%Z20pages.pdf

Healthy and Sustainable Pre-School Scheme National Awards Criteria
http.//www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/HSPSS-
Doc%28E%29.pdf

Contact Officer: Claire Sinnott, Learning Advisor — Health, Wellbeing &
Safeguarding

Telephone: 01352 704054

E-mail: Claire.sinnott@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

BCUHB - Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board

HSPSS - Healthy & Sustainable Pre School Scheme

NQA - National Quality Award

PHW - Public Health Wales

PSE - Personal and Social Education

SHEP - School Holiday Enrichment Programme
http.//wiga.wales/food-and-fun-school-holiday-enrichment-programme

SHRN - School Health Research Network

http.//www.shrn.org.uk/
UNCRC - United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child
WNHSS - Welsh Network of Healthy Schools Schemes

Page 9



http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/WEB%2026732%20English%20pages.pdf
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/WEB%2026732%20English%20pages.pdf
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/HSPSS-Doc%28E%29.pdf
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/888/HSPSS-Doc%28E%29.pdf
mailto:Claire.sinnott@flintshire.gov.uk
http://wlga.wales/food-and-fun-school-holiday-enrichment-programme
http://www.shrn.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Sir y Fflint Q
Q"_F.!if!.tsb.irf <Y Nis

GlG

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol
Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board

Healthy Schools and Pre Schools Scheme

Work Programme

Aim To support 79 schools and 45 pre-school settings in developing and
implementing a whole school approach to the Healthy Schools and Pre
Schools Scheme.

Date 15t April 2017 — 315t March 2018

Area of work Activity Completion | Officer Notes
SCHOOLS Date
Funding for the e Continue to seek opportunities for | March 2018 CS
scheme to funding to ensure that 4 x Healthy
continue Schools / Pre Schools Posts are
secured beyond March 2018
National and e Attendance at national PHW Termly CS
Regional WNHSS meetings (compulsory)
Meetings Termly ALL
e Attendance at regional WNHSS &
HSPSS meetings
School Visits e Minimum of 2 visits to every July 2018 ALL
school to support in-school
coordinators to develop and
implement scheme
School e 2 schools to achieve NQA by July Ongoing ALL
Assessments 2017 (target total — 10)
o 2 further schools to achieve NQA
by July 2018 (target total -12)
e Minimum of 15 end of phase
assessments to be completed by
March 2018
PSE Secondary ¢ Plan and coordinate termly PSE One meeting CSs
Forum Forum meetings for Se
[...]
HSPSS on FEYDCP One meeting JB
Years every half
Development The FEYDCP is utilised as a term
and Childcare steering group function for the
Partnership Healthy and Sustainable Pre-
(FEYDCP) Schools Scheme.
Nutrition & Nutrition and cooking skills Sept 2017 JB/
Oral Health training partners
topic
Monitoring visits to be undertaken
as part of routine visits to
settings.
Work with the Community Ongoing JB/
Dieticians to provide further Tiny partners
Tums training and Healthy Snack
training for settings.
Ensure settings maintain their
Tiny Tums best practice awards.

Pagé 14




g}r;:‘ Fflint Q G IG H\-'.;rdd lechyd Prifysgol
r.FJ F “3@ N HS Betsi Cadwaladr

i!'ltShirE University Health Board

Physical e Purchase Busy Feet resources March 2018 JB/
Activity and e Organise training workshop _ partners
Active play e Monitor Jabadeo resource use Ongoing
topic e Refresher training and monitoring

of Jimmy Bears Programme Feb 2018
Hygiene topic ¢ Hygiene training for pre-school Oct 2017 JB/

settings linked with e-bug partners
Mental & Coordination of training for settings on: JB/
Emotional o Bereavement May 2017 partners
Health & e Staff well-being May 2017
Wellbeing topic e Behaviour March 2018

e Attachment Jan 2018

Work Plan prepared by:

Name: Claire Sinnott

Signature: 2 ! tE h({ﬁﬁ Date: Reviewed Jan 2018

Paae 15




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 1st February 2018
Report Subject Learner Outcomes
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education
Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education & Youth)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide members with a summary of the final verified pupil
attainment for Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 for the school year 2016-17. This
updates the provisional figures reported on for the Scrutiny meeting of 5th October
2017. The pupil attainment information is derived from public examinations during
the school year 2016-17.

The report also provides a summary of data in relation to attendance and
exclusions.

The Local Authority, in partnership with the Regional School Improvement and
Effectiveness Service (GWE), endeavours to secure high quality outcomes for its
learners. All Flintshire schools benefit from the regional Challenge and Support
programme according to their support category and needs.

GwE continues to work closely with the Local Authority to ensure that all schools,
but particularly secondary schools, are accurately tracking pupil progress towards
published targets to ensure a better match between predicted and actual
outcomes.

The learner outcomes data in this report refers to the performance of all pupils in
Flintshire, including those in specialist schools, pupil referral units and those
educated ‘other than at school’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report and note the verified attainment of
Flintshire children and young people at Key Stages 4 and 5 for the year
2016-17.

Page 17



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE LEARNER OUTCOMES REPORT

1.01

Assessments at Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 are carried out through
examination in individual curriculum subjects.

1.02

Pupils are assessed at the end of each key stage at the following ages:
Key Stage 4 — 16 year olds (National Curriculum Year 11)
Key Stage 5 — 18 year olds (National Curriculum Year 13)

1.03

Attached to this report are individual annexes which provide the detailed
analysis of the performance of both key stage 4 and 5 for 2017.

1.04

An additional appendix is attached which outlines attendance data
(2016/17) and exclusion data (2015/16) for Flintshire primary and
secondary schools.

1.05

At KS4’s main indicator, Level 2+ (5A*-C GCSEs including English/Welsh
& Mathematics or Mathematics- Numeracy), performance was 57%. The
outcomes at this L2+ indicator placed it 9" across Wales and 2" in the
GWwE region. It is important to note that Qualifications Wa
[...]
mental Impact — None

4.04 | ‘Schools do not make best of use of the support from the Regional
Improvement Service (GWE) or the Council to ensure the best outcomes
for their learners’ is the key risk identified in the Council Improvement Plan.
This is mitigated against by the Challenge and Support Programme, the
regular interaction between senior LA and GwE officers and through the
School Performance Monitoring Group.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 - Key Stage 4 Outcomes
Appendix 2 - Key Stage 5 Outcomes
Appendix 3 - Attendance & Exclusion Outcomes

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Contact Officer: Vicky Barlow (Interim Senior Manager- School
Improvement)
Telephone: 01352 704019
E-mail: vicky.barlow@flintshire.gov.uk
7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS
7.01 | LAESCYP — Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young

People

GwE - Regional School Effectiveness & Improvement Service for North
Wales

e-FSM — pupils entitled to Free School Meals

Page 19



mailto:vicky.barlow@flintshire.gov.uk

n-FSM — pupils not entitled to Free School Meals

Level 1 — A volume of qualifications at Level 1 equivalent to the volume of
5 GCSE'’s at grade A*- G

Level 2 — A volume of qualifications at Level 2 equivalent to the volume of
5 GCSE'’s at grade A*- C

Level 3 — A volume of qualifications at Level 3 equivalent to the volume of
2 A Levels at grade A*-E

Capped 9 Score — calculated using the best 9 results for each pupil, with
subject specific requirements in English/Welsh, Mathematics, Mathematics
— Numeracy and Science

Average Wider Point Score — this includes all qualifications approved for
16-18 year olds in Wales

Skills Challenge Certificate — The revised Welsh Baccalaureate is based
on a Skills Challenge Certificate, which is graded, and supporting
qualifications. The National/Foundation Key Stage 4 Skills Challenge
Certificate is equivalent to one GCSE. The qualification counts as a non-
GCSE in the different measures used.

Page 20



[...]
1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between
meetings, as the need arises.

Page 31



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None as a result of this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 32



mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.
[...]
th)
April Learner Outcomes — include To provide Members with a summary of learner outcomes | Interim Chief Officer
attendance and exclusions in across primary and secondary school (Education & Youth)
annual leaner outcomes report
June Regional School Effectiveness and | To receive an update on progress with the development of | Interim Chief Officer
Improvement Service (GWE) the regional school effectiveness and improvement service, | (Education & Youth)
to include a presentation from the Chief Officer of GWE.
December | School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing Finance Manager
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the
financial year
Annually | Learning from the School To receive the annual report on progress and learning from | Senior Manager —
Performance Monitoring Group the SPMG School Improvement;
(SPMG);
Annually | Social Media & Internet Safety To receive an annual report assurance/monitoring Healthy Schools

Practictioner




	Agenda
	3 Healthy Schools and Pre-School Programme
	Appendix 1 - Healthy Schools and Pre-Schools Work Programme

	4 Learner Outcomes
	Appendix 1 - Key Stage 4 Outcomes
	Appendix 2 - Key Stage 5 Outcomes
	Appendix 3 - Attendance & Exclusion Outcomes

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Foward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 FEBRUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 1st February, 2018

PRESENT: David Hytch (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Paul Johnson (for Andy Dunbobbin) and David 
Wisinger (for Martin White) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Healey, Sian Braun, and Dave Hughes.   Mr 
Bernard Stuart.  Interim Senior Manager School Improvement Systems

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) and Learning Advisor – Health 
Wellbeing and Safeguarding

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

40. HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND PRE-SCHOOL PROGRAMME

The Learning Advisor, Health, Wellbeing and Safeguarding, introduced a 
report to provide an update on the service and how schools were meeting Welsh 
Government (WG) targets.  She provided background information and reported 
on the Welsh Network of Healthy School Schemes (WNHSS) and the Healthy & 
Sustainable Pre Schools Scheme (HSPSS) as detailed in the report.  The 
Learning Advisor also reported on the School Health Research Network (SHRN) 
and the School Holiday Enrichment Programme (SHEP).  The Healthy Schools 
and Pre-Schools Work Programme April 2017 – March 2018 was appended to 
the report.

Councillor Kevin Hughes commented on the reduced funding available for 
schools and the potential impact on health and wellbeing for children and young 
people.  The Learning Advisor commented that a lack of funding in Primary 
schools might limit the number of activities and external expertise that schools 
may wish to engage with.  In response to the further comments from Councillor 
Hughes concerning the importance of good oral health and diet in young children 



the Learning Advisor explained that oral health was included in the nutritional 
criteria.

Councillor Paul Cunningham said all schools in Flintshire were to be 
congratulated on their achievements to promote Healthy Schools.  The Cabinet 
Member for Education suggested that all Members and co-opted Members of the 
Education & Youth OSC be invited to the Healthy Schools Presentation Event.  
The Learning Advisor agreed to invite the Committee once a date had been set.

During discussion the Learning Advisor provided further information on the 
progress of secondary schools through the Healthy Schools Scheme.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made to date on the Healthy Schools and Pre-Schools 
Schemes be noted and schools be congratulated on the work done to 
date; and

(b) That Members support schools and pre-schools to actively engage in all 
phases of the schemes.

41. LEARNER OUTCOMES

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to 
provide an update on Learner Outcomes in 2017.  She provided background 
information and advised that the Regional School Improvement and Effectiveness 
Service (GwE) continued to work closely with the Local Authority to ensure that 
all schools, and particularly secondary schools, were accurately tracking pupil 
progress towards published targets to ensure a better match between predicted 
and actual outcomes.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed a number of concerns regarding Key 
Stage 4 results and expressed the view that there had been a continuous decline 
in performance at KS4 in recent years.  He felt that Flintshire’s ranking in the 
performance tables should be higher than 6th position.  The Interim Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth) responded to the comments and concerns raised and 
explained that Flintshire’s minimum position was 6th but the aspiration was 
higher.  

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the Key Stage 5 Results - 2017, as 
detailed in appendix 2 of the report and asked if comparative data could be 
provided with the Deeside Sixth and Coleg Cambria.   The Cabinet Member for 
Education and Interim Chief Officer responded to the comments and concerns 
raised by Councillor Mackie and explained that the entry criteria for students to 
Deeside Sixth differed to that in Flintshire secondary schools.     

Councillor Geoff Collett also commented on the Key Stage 5 results and 
asked that information on the number of students who did not complete their 
courses and details on why they didn’t be provided in future Learner Outcomes 
Reports.  The Interim Chief Officer agreed to collate this information for future 
reports.



In response to the comments made by Councillor Kevin Hughes 
concerning school attendance and unauthorised absence, the Interim Chief 
Officer advised that the WG allowed parents to have up to 10 days unauthorised 
absence.  She explained that despite the best efforts of schools to dissuade 
parents from taking their children out of school during term time and the 
information provided on the impact of a day lost in education some parents 
viewed the decision as an ‘entitlement’.  The Interim Chief Officer gave an 
assurance that schools had rigorous processes and data in place to identify 
patterns of attendance and robust procedures to address the issue of pupil’s non-
attendance.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark said that schools should be commended on their 
performance in the current financial climate and asked that this be passed on to 
schools.  She also commented on the need to provide personal support to 
headteachers and staff who were in the ‘front line’ of the impact of financial cuts 
to the education budget.   The Interim Chief Officer acknowledged that schools 
were under significant pressure and gave an assurance that dedicated support 
was available from mental health practitioners and as much support as possible 
was being provided.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark asked that future reports include information on 
student projected targets and the actual achievement.  The Interim Chief Officer 
agreed to look at this for future reports.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes said schools should be  congratulated on the 
excellent work undertaken and  the opportunities provided to pupils through the 
Welsh Baccalaureate scheme.

Following questions around the transport subsidy to the Deeside Sixth, the 
Interim Chief Officer agreed to raise with the Partnership Board what funding 
mechanism was in place for students who attended Deeside Sixth from England.

Members raised further questions around targets and projected outcomes 
for pupils, and the vocational pathways available for students who aspired to 
study at higher education but did not achieve the entry qualifications for an 
academic route.  In response to the comments and concerns which were raised 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Interim Chief Officer gave a commitment 
to provide a workshop on all aspects of Post 16 education across Flintshire. 

The Chair proposed that the Committee supported and endorsed the work 
of secondary Flintshire schools in assisting young people in realising their 
potential and this was agreed by members.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report and verified attainment of Flintshire children and young 
people at Key Stages 4 and 5 for the year 2016-17 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee supports and endorses the work of secondary 
Flintshire schools in assisting young people in realising their potential.



42. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that the 
Quarter 3 Improvement Monitoring Report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 12 April 2018.  The Facilitator also advised that the 
following two items would be added to the forward work programme, with reports 
being submitted when appropriate:-

 Outcome of the School Health Research Network; and
 Update on the School Holiday Enrichment Programme 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

43. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.50 pm)

Chairman


